

NOT DETAINED

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW

Board Of Immigration Appeals

IN THE MATTER OF

BASSEM HUNSI AHMED MANSOUR,

A027-637-356

Respondent.

Appeal from an Immigration Judge decision entered
on Oct. 20, 2010

**BRIEF OF AMICUS, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
1331 G STREET NW, SUITE 300
WASHINGTON DC 20005

Counsel listed on following page

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
American Immigration Lawyers Association

Stephen W Manning
Immigrant Law Group PC
PO Box 40103
Portland OR 97240
(503) 241-0035

Rekha Sharma-Crawford
Sharma-Crawford Attorneys at Law
7208 W. 80th Ste. 202
Overland Park, KS 66204
(913) 385-9821

Russell Abrutyn
Marshal E. Hyman & Associates, PC
3250 W. Big Beaver, Suite 529
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 643-0642

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Grandfathering and Penalty-Fee Adjustment.....	5
B. The Board Should Correct Its Error in <i>Matter of Legaspi</i>	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Castro-Soto v. Holder</i> , 596 F.3d 68 (CA1 2010).passim	
<i>Castro-Soto</i> , A43-905-386, 2008 WL 762755 (BIA Feb. 28, 2008)	2, 8, 10
<i>Landin-Molina v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 913 (CA9 2009)	20
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (CA9 2009)	12
<i>Matter of Garcia-Garcia</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 93 (BIA 2009)	2
<i>Matter of Jara Riero</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 267 (BIA 2007).	10, 11
<i>Matter of Koljenovic</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 219 (BIA 2010) ..	15
<i>Matter of Legapsi</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 328 (BIA 2010)..	2, 16, 17, 20
<i>Matter of Rajah</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 127 (BIA 2009)	6
<i>Matter of T-M-H- & S-W-C-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 193 (BIA 2010)	13
<i>Matter of Villareal-Zuniga</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 886 (2006)	16

Immigration & Nationality Act

§ 245(a)	16
§ 245(i)(1)B).....	15, 17
§ 245A.....	6

Agency Memoranda

- Memorandum from William R. Yates, Assoc. Dir. For Operations, *Clarification of Certain Eligibility Requirements Pertaining to an Application to Adjust Status under Section 245(i) of the Immigration and Nationality Act* (Mar. 9, 2005) at 6..... 8, 14, 21
- Memorandum of Robert L. Bach, Executive Assoc. Commissioner, *Accepting Applications for Adjustment of Status Under Section 245(i) of the Immigration and Nationality Act*, (June 10, 1999) 21, 22

AILA Documents

- AILA Comment on INS 245(i) Regulations (May 25, 2001), AILA InfoNet Doc. No. 01081734 (posted Aug. 17, 2001)..... 9
- Brief of Amicus Curiae, American Immigration Lawyers Association, Matter of Legaspi (on motion to reconsider), AILA InfoNet Doc. No. 10102663 (posted Oct. 26, 2010)..... 3
- Clarice Liao & Bernie Wolfsdorf, *How the USCIS Stole the Holidays – A Practice Advisory on 245(i) Grandfathering*, AILA InfoNet Doc. No. 03122917 (posted Dec. 29, 2003) 9
- Letter of Bo Cooper, INS General Counsel, Items 8-9 of the INS General Counsel-AILA Liaison Meetings (December 10, 1999), AILA InfoNet Doc. No. 99122271 (posted Dec. 22, 1999) 22

Law Reviews and Other Authorities

- Andorra Bruno, Congressional Research Service
Report, *Immigration: Adjustment to Permanent
Resident Status Under Section 245(i)*, (April 18,
2002) 1
- Benno C. Schmidt Jr., *Principle and Prejudice: The
Supreme Court and Race in the Progressive Era*, 82
Colm. L. Rev. 835 (1982)..... 5

Regulations

- 8 C.F.R. § 1245.10(a)(1) 17
- INS & EOIR, *Adjustment of Status To That Person
Admitted for Permanent Residence; Temporary
Removal of Certain Restrictions of Eligibility*, 66
Fed. Reg. 16383 (Mar. 26, 2001)..... 13

Public Laws

- § 309(f) of the Illegal Immigration Reform and
Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, added by
Title 2 of Pub. L. No. 105-100, § 203(b), 111 Stat.
2160, 2193 (1997) 7
